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1. Line-up

Outdoor unit line-up
Model name RAV-SM304ATJP-E / RAV-SM304ATP-E | RAV-SM404ATJP-E / RAV-SM404ATP-E

Appearance

Indoor unit line-up

Capacity type 30 40
(HP equivalent) 1.0 1.5
Hi-Wall RAV-SM**7KRTP-E 2
|

Under Ceiling RAV-SM**7CTP-E % _

Compact 4-way Cassette M

(600*600) RAV-SM*4MUT-E g %@

Slim Duct RAV-SM**4SDT-E
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2. Indoor Unit

2-1. Hi-wall Type

2-2. Under Ceiling Type
2-3. Compact 4-way Cassette Type
2-4. Slim duct Type
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2. Indoor Unit

2-1. Hi-wall Type

2-1-1.
2-1-2.
2-1-3.
2-1-4.
2-1-5.
2-1-6.
2-1-7.

Specifications
Dimension

Wiring diagrams
Sensible capacity table
Part load performance
Air throw distance chart

Sound characteristics (NC curve)

Engineering Data Book
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2-1-1. Specifications

< Hi-Wall Type >

Engineering Data Book

Model Indoor unit

RAV-SM307KRTP-E

RAV-SM407KRTP-E

Outdoor unit

RAV-SM304AT(J)P-E

RAV-SM407AT(J)P-E

Cooling capacity (kW) 25(0.9-3.0) 3.6 (0.9-4.0)
Heating capacity (kW) 3.4(0.8-4.5) 4.0 (0.8-5.0)
Power supply 1 phase 220 — 240V/50Hz & 1 phase 220 V 60Hz
Power consumption (kW) 0.61 1.13
EER 4.10 3.19
Cooling Pdesign C (kW) 2.5 3.6
SEER 5.90 5.40
) Cooling Energy grade A+ A
Electrlcall . Power consumption (kW) 0.85 1.12
characteristics
COP 4.00 3.57
Heating Pdesign H (kW) 3.0 3.6
SCOP 4.00 4.12
Heating Energy grade A+ A+
Height (mm) 275 275
FCU dimension [Mainunit  |Width (mm) 790 790
Depth (mm) 217 217
Total weight Main unit (kg) 10.0 10.0
2| FCU standard air flow (H/MIL) (m®/h) 516/414/300 516/414/300
§ Sound pressure level (H/M/L) dB(A) 40/34/29 41/36/30
O | sound power level (H/M/L) dB(A) 55/49/44 56/51/45
2| FCU standard air flow (H/MIL) (m'/h) 570/462/360 690/522/350
'§ Sound pressure level (H/M/L) dB(A) 41/37/31 45/40/32
T | Sound power level (H/MIL) dB(A) 56/52/46 60/55/47
Height (mm) 550 550
CDU dimension Main unit | Width (mm) 780 780
Depth (mm) 290 290
Total weight Main unit (kg) 33 39
CDU Sound power level (C/H) 61/62 64/65
Refrigerant type R410A
Max. total pipe length 20 (Over 15 m,need to extracharge 20g/m)
Max. height 10
. Gas side (mm) 9.52 12.7
Flare connections ——— —
Liquid side (mm) 6.35 6.35
Operating Range Cooli‘ng (C) 151046
Heating (C) -15to 24

Note :

Rated conditions  Cooling : Indoor air temperature 27°C DB/19°C WB, Outdoor air temperature 35°C DB
Heating : Indoor air temperature 20°C DB, Outdoor air temperature 7°C DB/6°C WB
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2-1-2. Dimension
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A
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2-1-4. Sensible capacity table
Digital Inverter series 4 Sensible Heat Capacity : RAV-SM**KRTP-E

indoor air temp.

unit outdoor 14.0CWB 15.0CWB 16.0CWB 17.0CWB 18.0CWB 19.0CWB 20.0CWB 22.0CWB 24.0CWB

size | air temp 20.0CDB 21.5CDB 23.0CDB 24.5CDB 26.0CDB 27.0CDB 28.0CDB 30.0CDB 32.0CDB
- CDB TC SHC TC SHC TC SHC TC SHC TC SHC TC SHC TC SHC TC SHC TC SHC
10.0 2.46 2.02 2.55 2.07 2.72 2.15 2.78 2.20 291 2.28 3.00 2.28 3.08 2.27 3.26 2.24 3.41 2.19
12.0 2.44 2.00 2.52 2.04 2.69 2.13 2.75 2.17 2.88 2.26 2.97 2.25 3.05 2.25 3.23 2.22 3.38 2.17
14.0 2.41 1.98 2.49 2.02 2.66 2.11 2.72 2.15 2.85 2.24 2.93 2.23 3.02 2.23 3.20 2.20 3.34 2.15
16.0 2.38 1.96 2.47 2.00 2.63 2.08 2.69 2.13 2.82 2.21 2.90 2.20 2.98 2.20 3.16 2.17 3.30 2.12
18.0 2.35 1.93 2.44 1.98 2.60 2.06 2.66 2.10 2.78 2.19 2.87 2.18 2.95 2.17 3.12 2.15 3.26 2.10
20.0 2.32 1.91 2.41 1.95 2.57 2.03 2.63 2.07 2.75 2.16 2.83 2.15 2.91 2.15 3.08 2.12 3.22 2.07
21.0 2.31 1.89 2.39 1.94 2.55 2.02 2.61 2.06 2.73 2.14 2.81 2.14 2.89 2.13 3.06 2.10 3.20 2.06

307 23.0 2.28 1.87 2.36 1.91 2.51 1.99 2.57 2.03 2.69 2.11 2.77 2.11 2.85 2.10 3.02 2.07 3.16 2.03
25.0 2.24 1.84 2.32 1.88 2.47 1.96 2.53 2.00 2.65 2.08 2.73 2.07 2.80 2.07 2.97 2.04 3.10 1.99
27.0 221 1.81 2.28 1.85 2.44 1.93 2.50 1.97 2.61 2.05 2.69 2.04 2.76 2.04 2.93 2.01 3.06 1.97
29.0 2.17 1.78 2.25 1.82 2.40 1.90 2.46 1.94 2.57 2.02 2.64 2.01 2.72 2.01 2.88 1.98 3.01 1.93
31.0 2.13 1.75 2.21 1.79 2.36 1.86 2.41 1.90 2.52 1.98 2.60 1.97 2.67 1.97 2.83 1.95 2.96 1.90
33.0 2.10 1.72 2.17 1.76 2.31 1.83 2.37 1.87 2.48 1.95 2.55 1.94 2.62 1.93 2.78 1.91 2.91 1.87
35.0 2.05 1.69 2.12 1.72 2.27 1.79 2.32 1.83 243 1.91 2.50 1.90 2.57 1.90 2.72 1.87 2.85 1.83
37.0 2.01 1.65 2.08 1.69 2.22 1.76 2.28 1.80 2.38 1.87 2.45 1.86 2.52 1.86 2.67 1.84 2.79 1.79
39.0 1.97 1.62 2.04 1.65 2.18 1.72 2.23 1.76 2.33 1.83 2.40 1.82 2.47 1.82 2.61 1.80 2.73 1.76

indoor air temp.

unit | outdoor 14.0CWB 15.0CWB 16.0CWB 17.0CWB 18.0CWB 19.0CWB 20.0CWB 22.0CWB 24.0CWB
size [ airtemp. 20.0CDB 21.5CDB 23.0CDB 24.5CDB 26.0CDB 27.0CDB 28.0CDB 30.0CDB 32.0CDB

CcDB TC SHC TC SHC TC SHC TC SHC TC SHC TC SHC TC SHC TC SHC TC SHC

10.0 3.54 2.87 3.67 2.94 3.91 3.06 4.01 3.12 4.19 3.25 4.31 324 2.44 3.23 4.70 3.18 4.92 3.1

12.0 351 2.84 3.63 2.91 3.87 3.03 3.97 3.09 4.15 3.22 4.27 3.20 4.39 3.20 4.65 3.15 4.87 3.08

14.0 3.47 281 3.59 2.88 3.83 2.99 3.92 3.06 4.10 3.18 2.23 3.17 4.35 3.16 4.60 3.12 4.81 3.04

16.0 3.43 2.78 3.55 2.84 3.79 2.96 3.88 3.02 4.06 3.14 4.18 3.13 4.30 3.12 4.55 3.08 4.76 3.01

18.0 3.39 2.75 351 281 3.74 292 3.83 2.9 4.01 3.1 4.13 3.09 4.4 3.09 4.50 3.04 4.70 2.97

20.0 3.35 271 3.46 277 3.70 2.89 378 2.95 3.96 3.07 4.08 3.06 4.19 3.05 4.44 3.01 4.64 2.93

21.0 332 2.69 3.44 2.75 3.67 2.87 3.76 2.93 3.93 3.05 4.05 3.03 4.16 3.03 4.41 2.98 4.61 2.01

407 23.0 3.28 2.66 3.39 272 3.62 2.83 371 2.89 3.88 3.00 3.99 2.99 4.10 2.99 4.35 2.94 4.55 2.87

25.0 3.22 2.61 3.34 2.67 3.56 2.78 3.64 2.84 3.81 2.95 3.92 2.94 4.04 294 4.27 2.89 4.47 2.82

27.0 3.18 2.58 3.29 2.63 351 2.74 3.59 2.80 3.76 291 3.87 2.90 3.98 2.90 .22 2.86 4.41 2.79

29.0 3.13 2.54 3.24 2.59 3.45 2.70 3.54 2.75 370 2.87 381 2.86 3.92 2.85 4.15 2.81 4.34 2.74

31.0 3.07 2.49 3.18 2.55 3.39 2.65 347 271 3.63 2.82 3.74 2.81 3.85 2.80 4.08 2.76 4.26 2.69

33.0 3.02 2.45 3.12 2.50 3.33 2.60 3.41 2.66 3.57 2.77 3.67 2.76 3.78 2.75 4.00 271 4.19 2.65

35.0 2.96 2.40 3.06 2.45 3.27 2.55 3.34 2.60 3.50 2.71 3.60 2.70 3.70 2.69 3.92 2.66 4.10 2.59

37.0 2.90 2.35 3.00 2.40 3.20 2.50 3.28 2.55 3.43 2.66 3.53 2.65 3.63 2.64 3.85 2.61 4.02 2.54

39.0 2.84 2.30 2.94 2.35 3.14 2.45 3.21 2.50 3.36 2.60 3.46 2.59 3.56 2.59 377 255 3.94 249

TC:Total Capacity [kW]
SHC:Sensible Heat Capacity [kW]
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2-1-5. Part load performance

Combination
Indoor unit :

Outdoor unit :

RAV-SM307KRTP-E
RAV-SM304AT(J)P-E

Engineering Data Book

Cooling Heating
Capacity Q (W) Power consumption W (W) Capacity Q (W) Power consumption W (W)
MINIMUM 900 250 800 170
RATING 2500 610 3400 850
Q: Capacity in W
W: Power Consumption in W
Cooling
Outdoor Load (%)
temperature (°C) 100 90 80 70 60 50 40 30 20 10
40 Q 2320 2080 1850 1620 1390 1160 930 830 830 830
w 670 590 520 470 400 350 310 270 270 270
35 Q 2500 2250 2000 1750 1500 1250 1000 900 900 900
w 610 540 480 430 370 320 280 250 250 250
30 Q 2640 2370 2110 1840 1580 1320 1050 950 950 950
w 550 490 430 390 330 290 250 230 230 230
25 Q 2730 2450 2180 1910 1640 1360 1090 980 980 980
w 490 440 390 350 300 260 230 200 200 200
20 Q 2830 2550 2260 1980 1700 1420 1130 1020 1020 1020
w 440 390 350 310 270 230 200 180 180 180
Heating
Outdoor Load (%)
temperature (°C) 100 90 80 70 60 50 40 30 20 10
15 Q 4100 3690 3280 2870 2460 2050 1640 1230 960 960
w 960 840 730 620 510 410 320 230 190 190
10 Q 3660 3290 2930 2560 2200 1830 1460 1100 860 860
w 890 770 680 580 470 380 290 210 180 180
7 Q 3400 3060 2720 2380 2040 1700 1360 1020 800 800
w 850 740 650 550 450 360 280 200 170 170
5 Q 2580 2320 2060 1810 1550 1290 1030 770 610 610
w 780 680 600 500 410 330 260 180 160 160
9 Q 2460 2210 1970 1720 1480 1230 980 740 580 580
w 750 650 570 490 400 320 250 180 150 150
0 Q 2380 2140 1900 1670 1430 1190 950 710 560 560
W 730 640 560 470 390 310 240 170 150 150
5 Q 2180 1960 1740 1530 1310 1090 870 650 510 510
w 680 590 520 440 360 290 220 160 140 140
7 Q 2100 1890 1680 1470 1260 1050 840 630 490 490
W 660 570 500 430 350 280 220 160 130 130
10 Q 1910 1720 1530 1340 1150 960 760 570 450 450
W 630 550 480 410 330 270 210 150 130 130
15 Q 1470 1320 1180 1030 880 740 590 440 350 350
w 560 490 430 360 300 240 180 130 110 110

11
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Combination
Indoor unit :

Outdoor unit :

RAV-SM407KRTP-E
RAV-SM404AT(J)P-E

Engineering Data Book

Cooling Heating
Capacity Q (W) Power consumption W (W) Capacity Q (W) Power consumption W (W)
MINIMUM 900 180 800 140
RATING 3600 1130 4000 1120
Q: Capacity in W
W: Power Consumption in W
Cooling
Outdoor Load (%)

temperature (°C) 100 90 80 70 60 50 40 30 20 10
40 Q 3330 3000 2670 2330 2000 1670 1330 1000 830 830

w 1240 1080 910 740 600 470 350 240 200 200

35 Q 3600 3240 2880 2520 2160 1800 1440 1080 900 900

w 1130 990 830 680 550 430 320 220 180 180

30 Q 3790 3410 3040 2660 2280 1900 1520 1140 950 950

w 1020 890 750 610 500 390 290 200 160 160

25 Q 3920 3530 3140 2750 2350 1960 1570 1180 980 980

w 910 800 670 550 440 350 260 180 150 150
20 Q 4080 3670 3260 2850 2450 2040 1630 1220 1020 1020

w 810 710 600 490 400 310 230 160 130 130

Heating
Outdoor Load (%)

temperature (°C) 100 90 80 70 60 50 40 30 20 10
15 Q 4820 4340 3860 3380 2890 2410 1930 1450 960 960

w 1260 1050 880 720 590 450 340 240 160 160

Q 4310 3880 3440 3010 2580 2150 1720 1290 860 860

10 w 1170 970 820 670 540 420 310 220 150 150

7 Q 4000 3600 3200 2800 2400 2000 1600 1200 800 800

w 1120 930 780 640 520 400 300 210 140 140

5 Q 3040 2730 2430 2120 1820 1520 1210 910 610 610

w 1030 850 720 590 480 370 280 190 130 130

2 Q 2890 2600 2320 2030 1740 1450 1160 870 580 580

w 990 820 690 560 460 350 260 190 120 120

0 Q 2800 2520 2240 1960 1680 1400 1120 840 560 560

W 960 800 670 550 450 340 260 180 120 120

5 Q 2560 2310 2050 1800 1540 1280 1030 770 510 510

W 900 740 620 510 420 320 240 170 110 110

7 Q 2470 2220 1980 1730 1480 1240 990 740 490 490

W 870 720 610 500 400 310 230 160 110 110

10 Q 2250 2020 1800 1570 1350 1120 900 670 450 450
w 830 690 580 470 390 300 220 160 100 100

15 Q 1730 1560 1380 1210 1040 860 690 520 350 350

w 740 610 510 420 340 260 200 140 90 90

12
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2-1-6. Air throw distance chart

RAV-SM307KRTP-E

Cooling
25 | )
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RAV-SM407KRTP-E

Cooling
N
2.5 1
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2-1-7. Sound characteristics (NC curve)

RAV-SM307KRTP-E Specification (dB)
Fan tap H M L
. Sound pressure
Cooling level (dB(A)) 40 34 29
90 r
s —O—H
80 —O=M
70 NG-70
L \
@ 60 \ \\\\\W
- \
< 50 '\ \ \\\\
> NC=50
o
\
> AN I —
€40 I\ NC=40
A ; N O= = ~ |
T30 [— \, ”””””””””””””””” 0= i << NC=30
s \ejys P~
220 | *************** ~ ~n— |
-S Minimum |
8 10 \i i
20~75 75~150 150~300 300~600 600~1200  1200~2400  2400~4800 4800~ 10000
Octave band center Frequency (Hz)
Specification (dB)
Fan tap H M L
. Sound pressure
Heating level (dB(AY) 41 37 31
90
E —O—H
-O= M
—O—L
— NC-70

)
)
/

Minimum
L — i
10
20~75 75~150 150~ 300 300~600 600~ 1200 1200~ 2400 2400~4800 4800~ 10000

Octave band Sound Level (dB)
/!
|
s )
]
/

Octave band center Frequency (Hz)
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RAV-SM407KRTP-E Specification (dB)
Fan tap H M L
Sound pressure
. 41
Cooling level (dB(A)) %6 30
90
d —— H
80 E -0= M
:\\\ —o—L
70 NG-70
L \\\\
- o I |
% 60 \ — NC=60
~— F \
Tg 50 '\ \ T |
o —
- e
g 40 ¥ S NC=40
UOJ WW\
30 [ N -7 : i ‘ <Oa NC=30
20 f >SS
Minimum = -
10 G -
20~75 75~150 150~300 300~ 600 600~1200  1200~2400  2400~4800 4800~ 10000
Sound Frequency (Hz)
Specification (dB)
Fan tap H M L
Sound pressure
Heating level (dB(A)) 4o 40 82
90 r
80 E =0= M|
70 NG—-70
. F —
0 6o — E— o |
;1: \ \\\\
3 50
-
© L
S40
o -
n [
30
20—~ U= fs S
[ Minimum |
10 L R — i
20~75 75~150 150~300 300~600 600~ 1200 1200~2400 2400~4800 4800~ 10000

Sound Frequency (Hz)
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2-2. Under ceiling Type

2-2-1.
2-2-2.
2-2-3.
2-2-4.
2-2-5.
2-2-6.
2-2-7.

Specifications
Dimension

Wiring diagrams
Sensible capacity table
Part load performance
Air throw distance chart

Sound characteristics (NC curve)
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Digital Inverter series 4

2-2-1. Specifications

< Under ceiling Type >

Engineering Data Book

Model

Indoor unit

RAV-SM407CTP-E

Outdoor unit

RAV-SM404AT(J)P-E

Cooling capacity (kW) 3.6 (0.9-4.0)
Heating capacity (kW) 4.0(0.8-5.0)
Power supply 1 phase 220 — 240V/50Hz & 1 phase 220 V 60Hz
Power consumption (kW) 0.83
EER 4.34
Cooling Pdesign C (kW) 3.60
SEER 5.96
Cooling Energy grade A+
Electricall . Power consumption (kW) 0.78
characteristics
COP 5.13
Heating Pdesign H (kW) 4.00
SCOP 4.98
Heating Energy grade A++
Height (mm) 235
FCU dimension |Main unit Width (mm) 950
Depth (mm) 690
Total weight Main unit (kg) 23.0
| FCU standard air flow (HMIL) (m'h) 900/720/540
§ Sound pressure level (H/M/L) dB(A) 37/35/28
O | Sound power level (H/M/L) dB(A) 52/50/43
©| FCU standard air flow (H/M/L) (m¥h) 900/720/540
§ Sound pressure level (H/M/L) dB(A) 37/35/28
T | Sound power level (H/M/L) dB(A) 52/50/43
Height (mm) 550
CDU dimension Main unit | Width (mm) 780
Depth (mm) 290
Total weight Main unit (kg) 39
CDU Sound power level (C/H) 64/65
Refrigerant type R410A
Max. total pipe length 20 (Over 15 m,need to extracharge 20g/m)
Max. height 10
. Gas side (mm) 12.7
Flare connections ———
Liquid side (mm) 6.35
. Cooling cC) -15to 46
Operating Range Heating ) 51024

Note :

Rated conditions  Cooling : Indoor air temperature 27°C DB/19°C WB, Outdoor air temperature 35°C DB
Heating : Indoor air temperature 20°C DB, Outdoor air temperature 7°C DB/6°C WB

18
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2-2-2. Dimension
RAV-SM407CTP-E

upper piping drawing-out port (Knockout)

Power supply cable taking-in port (Knockout)

- " Piping drawing-out port
o7 Drain left pipe 218 (Kﬁogkout) g-outp
===  connection port ® <09 66 g FA,
—
iy I
S e 0 (9 o
g NP g 2 | S
L] I = N3
g |4 o o ',%;: i
o2 f = - L
= o
o g 7 98 2 Drain pipe
=t connection port
3 @ / / 158 connection port.
T [ ¥
[/ I
‘ 906 Hanging position /|
Refrigerant pipe connecting port<b6.4
(Liquid side)
Refrigerant pipe connecting portq§12.7
(Gas side)
Hanging bolt

Ceiling surface Unit

Within 50

351

Engineering Data Book
————

Remote controller cable taking-in port

Power supply taking-in port(Knockout)

1

85

87

Remote controller cable
taking-in port (Knockout)

@
3¢l

i)w

P
A7

158

Y

950

Wireless sensor mounting section

250 or more

(Front side to be positioned horizontally)
Space required for installation and servicing

250 or more

500 or
more

19

ir taking-in port

Al
(Duct sold separately)
(Knockout hold ¢ 92)

Drain left piping
drawing-out port
(Knockout)

(Unit:mm)


t1361150
Typewriter
upper piping drawing-out port (Knockout)

t1361150
Typewriter

t1361150
Typewriter

t1361150
Typewriter
Power supply cable taking-in port (Knockout)

t1361150
Typewriter
Drain left pipe
connection port 

t1361150
Typewriter
906 Hanging position

t1361150
Typewriter

t1361150
Typewriter
Refrigerant pipe connecting port 

t1361150
Typewriter
(Liquid side)

t1361150
Typewriter
(Gas side)

t1361150
Typewriter

t1361150
Typewriter
Refrigerant pipe connecting port 
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2-2-4. Sensible capacity table
Digital Inverter series 4 Sensible Heat Capacity : RAV-SM407CTP-E

indoor air temp.

unit | outdoor 14.0CWB 15.0CWB 16.0CWB 17.0CWB 18.0CWB 19.0CWB 20.0CWB 22.0CWB 24.0CWB

size | air temp 20.0CDB 21.5CDB 23.0CDB 24.5CDB 26.0CDB 27.0CDB 28.0CDB 30.0CDB 32.0CDB
- CDB TC SHC TC SHC TC SHC TC SHC TC SHC TC SHC TC SHC TC SHC TC SHC
10.0 3.54 3.07 3.67 3.14 3.91 3.27 4.01 3.34 4.19 3.48 4.31 3.48 4.44 3.47 4.70 3.44 4.92 3.38
12.0 3.51 3.04 3.63 3.11 3.87 3.24 3.97 3.31 4.15 3.45 4.27 3.44 4.39 3.44 4.65 3.41 4.87 3.35
14.0 3.47 3.01 3.59 3.08 3.83 3.21 3.92 3.27 4.10 3.41 4.23 3.40 4.35 3.40 4.60 3.37 4.81 3.31
16.0 3.43 2.97 3.55 3.04 3.79 3.17 3.88 3.24 4.06 3.37 4.18 3.36 4.30 3.36 4.55 3.33 4.76 3.27
18.0 3.39 2.94 3.51 3.00 3.74 3.13 3.83 3.20 4.01 3.33 4.13 3.32 4.24 3.32 4.50 3.29 4.70 3.23
20.0 3.35 2.90 3.46 2.97 3.70 3.09 3.78 3.16 3.96 3.29 4.08 3.28 4.19 3.28 4.44 3.25 4.64 3.19
21.0 3.32 2.88 3.44 2.95 3.67 3.07 3.76 3.14 3.93 3.26 4.05 3.26 4.16 3.26 4.41 3.23 4.61 3.17

407 23.0 3.28 2.84 3.39 2.90 3.62 3.03 3.71 3.09 3.88 3.22 3.99 3.21 4.10 3.21 4.35 3.18 4.55 3.13
25.0 3.22 2.79 3.34 2.86 3.56 2.98 3.64 3.04 3.81 3.17 3.92 3.16 4.04 3.16 4.27 3.13 4.47 3.07
27.0 3.18 2.75 3.29 2.82 3.51 2.94 3.59 3.00 3.76 3.12 3.87 3.12 3.98 3.12 4.22 3.09 4.41 3.03
29.0 3.13 271 3.24 2.77 3.45 2.89 3.54 2.95 3.70 3.07 3.81 3.07 3.92 3.07 4.15 3.04 4.34 2.98
31.0 3.07 2.66 3.18 2.72 3.39 2.84 3.47 2.90 3.63 3.02 3.74 3.01 3.85 3.01 4.08 2.99 4.26 2.93
33.0 3.02 2.61 3.12 2.67 3.33 2.79 3.41 2.85 3.57 2.96 3.67 2.96 3.78 2.96 4.00 2.93 4.19 2.88
35.0 2.96 2.56 3.06 2.62 3.27 2.73 3.34 2.79 3.50 2.90 3.60 2.90 3.70 2.90 3.92 2.87 4.10 2.82
37.0 2.90 2.51 3.00 2.57 3.20 2.68 3.28 2.74 3.43 2.85 3.53 2.84 3.63 2.84 3.85 2.82 4.02 2.77
39.0 2.84 2.46 2.94 2.52 3.14 2.62 3.21 2.68 3.36 2.79 3.46 2.78 3.56 2.78 3.77 2.76 3.94 2.71

TC:Total Capacity [kW]
SHC:Sensible Heat Capacity [kW]
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2-2-5. Part load performance

Combination
Indoor unit :

Outdoor unit :

RAV-SM407CTP-E
RAV-SM404AT(J)P-E

Engineering Data Book

Cooling Heating
Capacity Q (W) Power consumption W (W) Capacity Q (W) Power consumption W (W)
MINIMUM 900 180 800 140
RATING 3600 830 4000 780
Q: Capacity in W
W: Power Consumption in W
Cooling
Outdoor Load (%)

temperature (°C) 100 90 80 70 60 50 40 30 20 10
40 Q 3330 3000 2670 2330 2000 1670 1330 1000 830 830

w 910 790 680 570 470 370 280 210 200 200

Q 3600 3240 2880 2520 2160 1800 1440 1080 900 900

% w 830 720 620 520 430 340 260 190 180 180

30 Q 3790 3410 3040 2660 2280 1900 1520 1140 950 950

w 750 650 560 470 390 310 230 170 160 160

o5 Q 3920 3530 3140 2750 2350 1960 1570 1180 980 980

w 670 580 500 420 350 270 210 150 150 150
20 Q 4080 3670 3260 2850 2450 2040 1630 1220 1020 1020

W 600 520 450 370 310 240 190 140 130 130

Heating
Outdoor Load (%)

temperature (°C) 100 90 80 70 60 50 40 30 20 10
15 Q 4820 4340 3860 3380 2890 2410 1930 1450 960 960

w 880 730 610 510 410 320 240 170 160 160

10 Q 4310 3880 3440 3010 2580 2150 1720 1290 860 860

w 820 680 570 470 380 290 220 160 150 150

7 Q 4000 3600 3200 2800 2400 2000 1600 1200 800 800

w 780 650 540 450 360 280 210 150 140 140

5 Q 3040 2730 2430 2120 1820 1520 1210 910 610 610

w 720 600 500 410 330 260 190 140 130 130

B Q 2890 2600 2320 2030 1740 1450 1160 870 580 580

w 690 570 480 400 320 250 190 130 120 120

0 Q 2800 2520 2240 1960 1680 1400 1120 840 560 560

W 670 560 460 390 310 240 180 130 120 120

5 Q 2560 2310 2050 1800 1540 1280 1030 770 510 510

W 620 520 430 360 290 220 170 120 110 110

7 Q 2470 2220 1980 1730 1480 1240 990 740 490 490

w 610 500 420 350 280 220 160 120 110 110

10 Q 2250 2020 1800 1570 1350 1120 900 670 450 450
w 580 480 400 330 270 210 160 110 100 100

15 Q 1730 1560 1380 1210 1040 860 690 520 350 350
w 510 430 360 300 240 180 140 100 90 90
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2-2-6. Air throw distance chart

RAV-SM407CTP-E

COOl in g (Louver position : F2)
3.
| 3.0m ;l“b;t T —_
3.0 2 5mis
: 2.0m/
E
= o 0.5mis
o .
]
o
k=
‘@
o 1.0
0.5m/s
Fantap H
initial rate : 3.2 m/s
T
0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8
Horizonal distance (m)
H eatl n g (Louver position : F5)
3.12
3.0 3.0m/s
2.5mls
= 20mis
E
= 5
S
o 2.0
©
'; 05mis
£
% 1.0m/s
Q 1.0
Fan tap H N_\/
initial rate : 3.3 m/s
I
0 1 2 3 4 5 6 7 8
Horizonal distance (m)
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2-2-7. Sound characteristics (NC curve)

RAV-SM407CTP-E

Octave band sound pressure lebel (dB)

Fan tap H M L
Sound pressure
level (dB(A)) 37 35 28

90

80

70

40

30

20

60
. \
7

10

Approximate threshol
hearing for continuous noise X X T

63

125 250

Octave band frequency (Hz)

NC-70

NC-60

NC-50

NC-40

NC-30

NC-20

500 1000 2000 4000 8000
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2-3. Compact 4-way cassette Type

2-3-1.
2-3-2.
2-3-3.
2-3-4.
2-3-5.
2-3-6.
2-3-7.

Specifications
Dimension

Wiring diagrams
Sensible capacity table
Part load performance
Air throw distance chart

Sound characteristics (NC curve)
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2-3-1. Specifications

< Compact 4-way cassette Type >

Model Indoor unit RAV-SM304MUT-E RAV-SM404MUT-E
Outdoor unit RAV-SM304AT(J)P-E RAV-SM404AT(J)P-E
Cooling capacity (kW) 25(0.9-3.0) 3.6 (0.9-4.0)
Heating capacity (kW) 3.4 (0.8-4.5) 4.0 (0.8 -5.0)
Power supply 1 phase 220 — 240V/50Hz & 1 phase 220 V 60Hz
Power consumption (kW) 0.59 0.90
EER 4.24 4.00
Cooling Pdesign C (kW) 2.5 3.6
SEER 5.53 5.35
] Cooling Energy grade A A
Electrlcall . Power consumption (kW) 0.76 0.95
characteristics
COP 4.47 4.21
Heating Pdesign H (kW) 3.1 3.7
SCOP 4.27 4.27
Heating Energy grade A+ A+
Main unit Zinc hot dipping steel plate
Appearance Ceiling panel Model RBC-UM11PG (W)-E
(Sold separately) Panel color Moon-white (Muncel 2.5GY 9.0/0.5)
Height (mm) 268
Main unit | Width (mm) 575
FCU dimension Depth (mm) 575
Ceiling panel Height (mm) 27
(Sold separately) Width (mm) 700
Depth (mm) 700
_ Main unit (kg) 16.0
Total weight Ceiling panel (Sold separately)  (kg) 3.0
o | FCU standard air flow (H/M/L) (m*/h) 640/520/440 660/552/468
% Sound pressure level (H/MIL) dB(A) 40/36/31 40/36/31
3 [Sound power level (H/MIL) dB(A) 55/51/46 55/51/46
o | FCU standard air flow (HIMIL) (m*/h) 640/520/440 660/552/468
'§ Sound pressure level (H/M/L) dB(A) 40/36/31 40/36/31
T | Sound power level (H/MIL) dB(A) 55/51/46 55/51/46
Height (mm) 550 550
CDU dimension | Main unit | Width (mm) 780 780
Depth (mm) 290 290
Total weight Main unit (k9) 33 39
CDU Sound power level (C/H) 61/62 64/65
Refrigerant type R410A
Max. total pipe length 20 (Over 15 m,need to extracharge 20g/m)
Max. height 10
. Gas side (mm) 9.52 12.7
Flare connections | ————
Liquid side (mm) 6.35 6.35
Operating Range Cooli.ng (:C) 1510 46
Heating (C) -15t0 24

Note :

Rated conditions  Cooling : Indoor air temperature 27°C DB/19°C WB, Outdoor air temperature 35°C DB
Heating : Indoor air temperature 20°C DB, Outdoor air temperature 7°C DB/6°C WB
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2-3-2. Dimension
RAV-SM304MUT-E ,RAV-SM404MUT-E

595 to 660 Ceiling open dimension oy 1000 or more _
- > Y >
| | S5
o
A 5
o
[=)
) € >N 5 8|°
2 -
5 —"
£
© Obustacle
&
T 2 o 000ormore, .
] 5 |
o 2)
3 5
8 A j
e}
[+2] —
3 —
Y .
Space required for

installation and servicing

A A —
[+)
5183
Yy — =
v . T P
A +
A
32 /L/142 64| 368.5 J
Bottom face Knockout for flesh 268 27
of ceiling air intake @100 < 2205 >
145.5 » 700 Panel external dimension _ Drain discharge port < 145 5=
93 99510660 Celllr.19 open c?nmensnon o Hanging bolt ~ 13 4: Botton face
525 Hanging bolt pitch PMOI or W3/8 63 R4 of ceiling
105 70=I oca a"zmge > Ceiling panel
| — . A /
I | . JEN &
5 S NI
c R 4
| o I [={ =] Y £
&2 15| gl 2 ©lg162 @
s - T E
ol 8 Yo 2| € b 7 \ v
\ g"é £ 2 £ 8 K \ i
Slo|® Ty
- £ 8|5 i 5| 8
S ol & \ =) 1-"
B 0 IR <o 7
A M 2 8 & <
o 0| M~ /
Y . Y3 ST Wiring
: —F connection
// X ! Y E pOrt
2162 . .
Electric parts box P 320.5 N R?;ﬂ?;’%’g glpe .
For branch duct knockout ) e
square hole @150 575 Unit external dimension II(=or blzan::h ductt |70 105 | 93
< > nockout square
| | hole @150 139.5
Refrigerant pipe < 190.5 >
(Gas) @12.7

Bottom face of ceiling .
\ [ | 1
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2-3-4. Sensible capacity table
Digital Inverter series 4 Sensible Heat Capacity : RAV-SM**MUT-E

indoor air temp.

unit outdoor 14.0CWB 15.0CWB 16.0CWB 17.0CWB 18.0CWB 19.0CWB 20.0CWB 22.0CWB 24.0CWB

size air temp 20.0CDB 21.5CDB 23.0CDB 24.5CDB 26.0CDB 27.0CDB 28.0CDB 30.0CDB 32.0CDB
- CDbB TC SHC TC SHC TC SHC TC SHC TC SHC TC SHC TC SHC TC SHC TC SHC
10.0 2.46 2.07 2.55 2.12 2.72 2.20 2.78 2.25 2.91 2.34 3.00 2.34 3.08 2.33 3.26 2.31 3.41 2.26
12.0 2.44 2.05 2.52 2.09 2.69 2.18 2.75 2.23 2.88 2.32 2.97 2.31 3.05 2.31 3.23 2.29 3.38 2.24
14.0 2.41 2.03 2.49 2.07 2.66 2.16 2.72 2.20 2.85 2.29 2.93 2.29 3.02 2.29 3.20 2.26 3.34 2.21
16.0 2.38 2.00 2.47 2.05 2.63 2.13 2.69 2.18 2.82 2.27 2.90 2.26 2.98 2.26 3.16 2.23 3.30 2.19
18.0 2.35 1.98 2.44 2.02 2.60 2.11 2.66 2.15 2.78 2.24 2.87 2.24 2.95 2.23 3.12 2.21 3.26 2.16
20.0 2.32 1.95 241 2.00 2.57 2.08 2.63 2.13 2.75 2.21 2.83 2.21 2.91 2.20 3.08 2.18 3.22 2.13
21.0 231 1.94 2.39 1.98 2.55 2.07 2.61 2.11 2.73 2.20 2.81 2.19 2.89 2.19 3.06 2.16 3.20 2.12

304 23.0 2.28 1.91 2.36 1.96 2.51 2.04 2.57 2.08 2.69 2.17 2.77 2.16 2.85 2.16 3.02 2.13 3.16 2.09
25.0 2.24 1.88 2.32 1.92 2.47 2.00 2.53 2.05 2.65 2.13 2.73 2.13 2.80 2.12 2.97 2.10 3.10 2.05
27.0 2.21 1.86 2.28 1.90 2.44 1.98 2.50 2.02 2.61 2.10 2.69 2.10 2.76 2.09 2.93 2.07 3.06 2.03
29.0 2.17 1.83 2.25 1.87 2.40 1.95 2.46 1.99 2.57 2.07 2.64 2.06 2.72 2.06 2.88 2.04 3.01 1.99
31.0 2.13 1.79 2.21 1.84 2.36 1.91 2.41 1.95 2.52 2.03 2.60 2.03 2.67 2.02 2.83 2.00 2.96 1.96
33.0 2.10 1.76 2.17 1.80 2.31 1.88 2.37 1.92 2.48 2.00 2.55 1.99 2.62 1.99 2.78 1.97 2.91 1.92
35.0 2.05 1.73 2.12 1.77 2.27 1.84 2.32 1.88 2.43 1.95 2.50 1.95 2.57 1.95 2.72 1.93 2.85 1.89
37.0 2.01 1.69 2.08 1.73 2.22 1.80 2.28 1.84 2.38 1.92 2.45 191 2.52 1.91 2.67 1.89 2.79 1.85
39.0 1.97 1.66 2.04 1.70 2.18 1.77 2.23 1.80 2.33 1.88 2.40 1.87 2.47 1.87 2.61 1.85 2.73 1.81

indoor air temp.

unit outdoor 14.0CWB 15.0CWB 16.0CWB 17.0CWB 18.0CWB 19.0CWB 20.0CWB 22.0CWB 24.0CWB
size | airtemp. 20.0CDB 21.5CDB 23.0CDB 24.5CDB 26.0CDB 27.0CDB 28.0CDB 30.0CDB 32.0CDB

CDB TC SHC TC SHC TC SHC TC SHC TC SHC TC SHC TC SHC TC SHC TC SHC

10.0 3.54 2.97 3.67 3.04 3.91 3.17 4.01 3.23 4.19 3.36 431 3.36 4.44 3.35 4.70 3.31 4.92 3.24

12.0 3.51 2.94 3.63 3.01 3.87 3.13 3.97 3.20 4.15 3.33 4.27 3.32 439 332 4.65 3.28 4.87 3.21

14.0 3.47 2.91 3.59 2.98 3.83 3.10 3.92 3.17 4.10 3.30 4.23 3.29 4.35 3.28 4.60 3.24 4.81 3.18

16.0 3.43 2.88 3.55 2.94 3.79 3.06 3.88 3.13 4.06 3.26 4.18 3.25 4.30 3.24 4.55 3.21 4.76 3.14

18.0 3.39 2.84 3.51 2.91 3.74 3.03 3.83 3.09 4.01 3.22 4.13 3.21 4.24 3.21 4.50 3.17 4.70 3.10

20.0 3.35 2.81 3.46 2.87 3.70 2.99 3.78 3.05 3.96 3.18 4.08 3.17 4.19 3.17 4.44 3.13 4.64 3.06

21.0 3.32 2.79 3.44 2.85 3.67 2.97 3.76 3.03 3.93 3.16 4.05 3.15 4.16 3.14 4.41 3.11 4.61 3.04

404 23.0 3.28 2.75 3.39 2.81 3.62 2.93 3.71 2.99 3.88 3.11 3.99 3.10 4.10 3.10 4.35 3.06 4.55 3.00

25.0 3.22 2.70 3.34 2.76 3.56 2.88 3.64 2.94 3.81 3.06 3.92 3.05 4.04 3.05 4.27 3.01 4.47 2.95

27.0 3.18 2.67 3.29 2.73 3.51 2.84 3.59 2.90 3.76 3.02 3.87 3.01 3.98 3.01 4.22 2.97 4.41 2.91

29.0 3.13 2.62 3.24 2.68 3.45 2.79 3.54 2.85 3.70 2.97 3.81 2.96 3.92 2.96 4.15 2.92 4.34 2.86

31.0 3.07 2.58 3.18 2.64 3.39 2.75 3.47 2.80 3.63 2.92 3.74 2.91 3.85 291 4.08 2.87 4.26 2.81

33.0 3.02 2.53 3.12 2.59 3.33 2.70 3.41 2.75 3.57 2.87 3.67 2.86 3.78 2.85 4.00 2.82 4.19 2.76

35.0 2.96 2.48 3.06 2.54 3.27 2.64 3.34 2.70 3.50 2.81 3.60 2.80 3.70 2.80 3.92 2.76 4.10 2.71

37.0 2.90 2.43 3.00 2.49 3.20 2.59 3.28 2.65 3.43 2.75 3.53 2.75 3.63 2.74 3.85 2.71 4.02 2.65

39.0 2.84 2.38 2.94 2.43 3.14 2.54 3.21 2.59 3.36 2.70 3.46 2.69 3.56 2.68 3.77 2.65 3.94 2.60

TC:Total Capacity [kW]
SHC:Sensible Heat Capacity [kW]
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Digital Inverter series 4

2-3-5. Part load performance

Combination
Indoor unit :

Outdoor unit :

RAV-SM304MUT-E
RAV-SM404AT(J)P-E

Engineering Data Book

Cooling Heating
Capacity Q (W) Power consumption W (W) Capacity Q (W) Power consumption W (W)
MINIMUM 900 250 800 170
RATING 2500 590 3400 760
Q: Capacity in W
W: Power Consumption in W
Cooling
Outdoor Load (%)

temperature (°C) 100 90 80 70 60 50 40 30 20 10
40 Q 2320 2080 1850 1620 1390 1160 930 830 830 830

w 640 580 510 450 390 340 300 270 270 270

a5 Q 2500 2250 2000 1750 1500 1250 1000 900 900 900

w 590 530 470 410 360 310 270 250 250 250

30 Q 2640 2370 2110 1840 1580 1320 1050 950 950 950

w 530 480 420 370 320 280 240 230 230 230

o5 Q 2730 2450 2180 1910 1640 1360 1090 980 980 980

w 480 430 380 330 290 250 220 200 200 200

20 Q 2830 2550 2260 1980 1700 1420 1130 1020 1020 1020

w 430 380 340 300 260 220 190 180 180 180

Heating
Outdoor Load (%)

temperature (°C) 100 90 80 70 60 50 40 30 20 10
15 Q 4100 3690 3280 2870 2460 2050 1640 1230 960 960

w 860 750 660 550 450 360 280 200 190 190

Q 3660 3290 2930 2560 2200 1830 1460 1100 860 860

10 w 800 690 610 510 420 340 260 190 180 180

. Q 3400 3060 2720 2380 2040 1700 1360 1020 800 800

w 760 660 580 490 400 320 250 180 170 170

5 Q 2580 2320 2060 1810 1550 1290 1030 770 610 610

w 700 610 530 450 370 290 230 170 160 160

5 Q 2460 2210 1970 1720 1480 1230 980 740 580 580

w 670 580 510 430 350 280 220 160 150 150

0 Q 2380 2140 1900 1670 1430 1190 950 710 560 560

w 650 570 500 420 340 270 210 150 150 150

Q 2180 1960 1740 1530 1310 1090 870 650 510 510

S w 610 530 460 390 320 260 200 140 140 140

7 Q 2100 1890 1680 1470 1260 1050 840 630 490 490

w 590 510 450 380 310 250 190 140 130 130

10 Q 1910 1720 1530 1340 1150 960 760 570 450 450

i W 560 490 430 360 300 240 190 130 130 130
5 Q 1470 1320 1180 1030 880 740 590 440 350 350

w 500 430 380 320 260 210 160 120 110 110
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Combination
Indoor unit :

Outdoor unit :

RAV-SM404MUT-E
RAV-SM404AT(J)P-E

Engineering Data Book

Cooling Heating
Capacity Q (W) Power consumption W (W) Capacity Q (W) Power consumption W (W)
MINIMUM 900 180 800 140
RATING 3600 900 4000 950
Q: Capacity in W
W: Power Consumption in W
Cooling
Outdoor Load (%)
temperature (°C) 100 90 80 70 60 50 40 30 20 10
40 Q 3330 3000 2670 2330 2000 1670 1330 1000 830 830
w 980 850 730 620 510 400 310 220 200 200
35 Q 3600 3240 2880 2520 2160 1800 1440 1080 900 900
w 900 780 670 570 470 370 280 200 180 180
30 Q 3790 3410 3040 2660 2280 1900 1520 1140 950 950
w 810 700 600 510 420 330 250 180 160 160
25 Q 3920 3530 3140 2750 2350 1960 1570 1180 980 980
w 730 630 540 460 380 300 230 160 150 150
20 Q 4080 3670 3260 2850 2450 2040 1630 1220 1020 1020
w 650 560 480 410 340 270 200 140 130 130
Heating
Outdoor Load (%)

temperature (°C) 100 90 80 70 60 50 40 30 20 10
15 Q 4820 4340 3860 3380 2890 2410 1930 1450 960 960
w 1070 890 750 620 500 380 290 200 160 160
10 Q 4310 3880 3440 3010 2580 2150 1720 1290 860 860
w 990 830 690 580 460 360 270 190 150 150
7 Q 4000 3600 3200 2800 2400 2000 1600 1200 800 800
w 950 790 660 550 440 340 260 180 140 140
5 Q 3040 2730 2430 2120 1820 1520 1210 910 610 610
w 870 720 610 500 400 310 240 170 130 130
2 Q 2890 2600 2320 2030 1740 1450 1160 870 580 580
w 840 700 580 490 390 300 230 160 120 120
0 Q 2800 2520 2240 1960 1680 1400 1120 840 560 560
w 820 680 570 470 380 290 220 150 120 120
5 Q 2560 2310 2050 1800 1540 1280 1030 770 510 510
w 760 630 530 440 350 270 210 140 110 110
Q 2470 2220 1980 1730 1480 1240 990 740 490 490
7 w 740 610 510 430 340 260 200 140 110 110
10 Q 2250 2020 1800 1570 1350 1120 900 670 450 450
w 700 590 490 410 330 250 190 130 100 100
15 Q 1730 1560 1380 1210 1040 860 690 520 350 350
w 630 520 430 360 290 220 170 120 90 90
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2-3-6. Air throw distance chart

RAV-SM304MUT-E,RAV-SM404MUT-E

29m C———

N | o7ms
| \\§v

E
= \) 0.5m/s
K= /
()
e
= N
8 ~— 0.3m/s
0 1 2 3 4 5m

Horizontal distance (m)
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2-3-7. Sound characteristics (NC curve)

RAV-SM304MUT-E , RAV-SM404MUT-E

Fan tap H M L
Sound pressure
level (dB(A)) 40 36 31

70 [
60 [
50 P
40 FANNES
30 |

20 |

Octave band sound pressure level (dB)

|
I hearinglfor continggous ok ei

10
63 125 250 500 1000 2000 4000 8000

Octave band center frequency (Hz)
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Digital Inverter series 4

2-4. Slim duct Type

2-4-1.
2-4-2.
2-4-3.
2-4-4.
2-4-5,
2-4-6.
2-4-7.

Specifications
Dimension

Wiring diagrams
Sensible capacity table
Part load performance
Air throw distance chart

Sound characteristics (NC curve)
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2-4-1. Specifications

< Slim duct Type >

Model Indoor unit RAV-SM304SDT-E RAV-SM404SDT-E
Outdoor unit RAV-SM304AT(J)P-E RAV-SM404AT(J)P-E
Cooling capacity (kW) 25(0.9-3.0) 3.6 (0.9-4.0)
Heating capacity (kW) 3.4 (0.8-4.5) 4.0 (0.8 -5.0)
Power supply 1 phase 220 — 240V/50Hz & 1 phase 220 V 60Hz
Power consumption (kW) 0.56 0.93
EER 4.46 3.87
Cooling Pdesign C (kW) 2.50 3.60
SEER 6.10 5.55
Cooling Energy grade A++ A
Electricall . Power consumption (kW) 0.86 0.97
characteristics :
COP 3.95 4.12
Heating Pdesign H (kW) 2.90 3.70
SCOP 4.48 3.88
Heating Energy grade A+ A
Height (mm) 210 210
FCU dimension |Main unit Width (mm) 845 845
Depth (mm) 645 645
Total weight Main unit (kg) 22.0 22.0
External static pressure - Standard (Upper - Lower) (Pa) 10(10-50) 10(10-50)
o| FCU standard air flow (H/M/L) (m/h) 660/560/480 690/600/522
§ Sound pressure level (H/M/L) dB(A) 39/36/33 39/36/33
© 1 Sound power level (H/MI/L) dB(A) 54/51/48 54/51/48
| FCU standard air flow (H/M/L) (m°/h) 660/560/480 690/600/522
% Sound pressure level (H/MIL) dB(A) 39/36/33 39/36/33
T | Sound power level (H/M/L) dB(A) 54/51/48 54/51/48
Height (mm) 550 550
CDU dimension Main unit | width (mm) 780 780
Depth (mm) 290 290
Total weight Main unit (kg) 33 39
CDU Sound power level (C/H) 61/62 64/65
Refrigerant type R410A
Max. total pipe length 20 (Over 15 m,need to extracharge 20g/m)
Max. height 10
. Gas side (mm) 9.52 12.7
Flare connections ———
Liquid side (mm) 6.35 6.35
Operating Range Cooling (©) 151046
Heating (°C) -15to0 24

Note :
Rated conditions

Cooling : Indoor air temperature 27°C DB/19°C WB, Outdoor air temperature 35°C DB
Heating : Indoor air temperature 20°C DB, Outdoor air temperature 7°C DB/6°C WB
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2-4-2. Dimension
RAV-SM304SDT-E, RAV-SM404SDT-E

- 845
(aV}
o o o m B@
? 1
Fohe] =)
e X &
=|-21 5.503.(in8ide) 21 Refrigerant piping
8 Air filter
[ 1 o d S
ﬁu ® ® [] N

S |
4-04
19
i
S

511
645

1 m— L1

359

372
422
502

% il
ol :

‘80 59

H
I
T

<l

120

67|

_Jad_—

Fresh air inlet

(knock-out hole) Drain-up port

Hung-up plate
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2-4-3. Wiring diagrams
RAV-SM304SDT-E, RAV-SM404SDT-E

FM
FS
(1Y Y3 Y5) CN333 213)
00006 lLIN0000600000PPEEEEETEED 2)3)
CN510 CN504 CN34
(WHI) (WHI) (RED)
Motor drive
P CN104 /A1
. circut o %
L {3Y3
CN334 v
2020 wH) oLy 00y gy
MAT (RED) A2y —ew>
TCJ
CN101 %}
Fuse, FO1 Fuse, FO2 (BLK) 12 Te
RED . {/ T6.3A, 250V~ - +| |T3.15A, 250V~ -
—O DC20V
" DO T, TN Come -0 csv C(V'\m)g 2
3 T circut |9 B&IgV i
T ekep BH CN508 7
(RED) A2
Control P.C. Board ongo &
Bk O for Indoor Unit (GRN) 42
MCC-1570
.
(%’]‘5733) g(EXCT)
EE CN66
2V (WHI) CN70 i
(WHI) 2
CN41 CN309 CN61 CN32 CN60 CN50 CN20
(BLU) (YEL)  (YEL) (WHI) (WHI) (WHI) (BLU)
(1Xexs) (X X8) [X2XsXaxsXe) [X2) [(1X2X3X4Xs5Xe) [(1X2X3X4X5] [1X2X3X4)5)
006 (T10)  (Fan drive) 06060006
Indoor unit
earth screw Fm—— N P
CN51 [1)2Y3Y4)5)
BLK] _|BLK (RED) (TYzY3YaY5]_
(AXB) L | PC.board |
————— s i MCC-1440 |
1

N/
1
A

1
-~ -

I Vo7 A 2777

| | | (Yz] 2

1 1 (R ik oy H OO R/

| ) oo sud o

! ! A 7 CN0O1 7!

| | 37 7 1 2

i i 7 i 1Y (WHI !

i i ! Vovil ! | VALLLLLLLLL

| I emmmme—— e L

1 ' Wired Adapter for Connection interface

! ! remote controller wireless remote controller (Option)

I I

I [}

i | Signal phase '

i i 220-240V~, 50Hz - Color _

i Outdoor unit Identification Symbol Parts name

! BLK : BLACK FM Fan Motor

1 .

[ EII_ELIJD ; EE%E TA Indoor temp. sensor
Outdoor unit GRN : GREEN TC, TCJ Temp. sensor
earth screw WHI : WHITE DM Drain pump Motor

YEL : YELLOW FS Float Switch
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2-4-4. Sensible capacity table
Digital Inverter 4 Series Sensible Heat Capacity : RAV-SM***SDT-E

indoor air temp.

unit outdoor 14.0CWB 15.0CWB 16.0CWB 17.0CWB 18.0CWB 19.0CWB 20.0CWB 22.0CWB 24.0CWB

size airtemp. 20.0CDB 21.5CDB 23.0CDB 24.5CDB 26.0CDB 27.0CDB 28.0CDB 30.0CDB 32.0CDB
CDB TC SHC TC SHC TC SHC TC SHC TC SHC TC SHC TC SHC TC SHC TC SHC
10.0 2.46 2.10 2.55 2.15 2.72 2.24 2.78 2.28 2.91 2.38 3.00 2.37 3.08 2.37 3.26 2.35 3.41 2.30
12.0 2.44 2.08 2.52 2.13 2.69 2.21 2.75 2.26 2.88 2.35 2.97 2.35 3.05 2.35 3.23 2.32 3.38 2.28
14.0 2.41 2.06 2.49 2.10 2.66 2.19 2.72 2.24 2.85 2.33 2.93 2.32 3.02 2.32 3.20 2.30 3.34 2.25
16.0 2.38 2.03 2.47 2.08 2.63 2.17 2.69 2.21 2.82 2.30 2.90 2.30 2.98 2.30 3.16 2.27 3.30 2.23
18.0 2.35 2.01 2.44 2.05 2.60 2.14 2.66 2.18 2.78 2.27 2.87 2.27 2.95 2.27 3.12 2.25 3.26 2.20
20.0 2.32 1.98 2.41 2.03 2.57 2.11 2.63 2.16 2.75 2.25 2.83 2.24 291 2.24 3.08 2.22 3.22 2.17
21.0 2.31 1.97 2.39 2.01 2.55 2.10 2.61 2.14 2.73 2.23 2.81 2.23 2.89 2.22 3.06 2.20 3.20 2.16

304 23.0 2.28 1.94 2.36 1.99 2.51 2.07 2.57 2.11 2.69 2.20 2.77 2.19 2.85 2.19 3.02 2.17 3.16 2.13
25.0 2.24 1.91 2.32 1.95 2.47 2.03 2.53 2.08 2.65 2.16 2.73 2.16 2.80 2.16 2.97 2.13 3.10 2.09
27.0 2.21 1.88 2.28 1.93 2.44 2.01 2.50 2.05 2.61 2.13 2.69 2.13 2.76 2.13 2.93 2.11 3.06 2.06
29.0 2.17 1.85 2.25 1.89 2.40 1.97 2.46 2.02 2.57 2.10 2.64 2.09 2.72 2.09 2.88 2.07 3.01 2.03
31.0 2.13 1.82 2.21 1.86 2.36 1.94 241 1.98 2.52 2.06 2.60 2.06 2.67 2.06 2.83 2.04 2.96 2.00
33.0 2.10 1.79 2.17 1.83 2.31 1.90 2.37 1.95 2.48 2.02 2.55 2.02 2.62 2.02 2.78 2.00 2.91 1.96
35.0 2.05 1.75 2.12 1.79 2.27 1.87 2.32 1.91 2.43 1.98 2.50 1.98 2.57 1.98 2.72 1.96 2.85 1.92
37.0 2.01 1.72 2.08 1.76 2.22 1.83 2.28 1.87 2.38 1.95 2.45 1.94 2.52 1.94 2.67 1.92 2.79 1.88
39.0 1.97 1.68 2.04 1.72 2.18 1.79 2.23 1.83 2.33 1.91 2.40 1.90 2.47 1.90 2.61 1.88 2.73 1.84

indoor air temp.

unit outdoor 14.0CWB 15.0CWB 16.0CWB 17.0CWB 18.0CWB 19.0CWB 20.0CWB 22.0CWB 24.0CWB

size airtemp. 20.0CDB 21.5CDB 23.0CDB 24.5CDB 26.0CDB 27.0CDB 28.0CDB 30.0CDB 32.0CDB
CDB TC SHC TC SHC TC SHC TC SHC TC SHC TC SHC TC SHC TC SHC TC SHC
10.0 3.54 3.02 3.67 3.09 3.91 3.22 4.01 3.29 4.19 3.42 4.31 3.42 4.44 341 4.70 3.38 4.92 3.31
12.0 3.51 2.99 3.63 3.06 3.87 3.19 3.97 3.26 4.15 3.39 4.27 3.38 4.39 3.38 4.65 3.34 4.87 3.28
14.0 3.47 2.96 3.59 3.03 3.83 3.15 3.92 3.22 4.10 3.35 4.23 3.35 4.35 3.34 4.60 3.31 4.81 3.24
16.0 3.43 2.92 3.55 2.99 3.79 3.12 3.88 3.18 4.06 3.31 4.18 3.31 4.30 3.30 4.55 3.27 4.76 3.21
18.0 3.39 2.89 3.51 2.96 3.74 3.08 3.83 3.14 4.01 3.27 4.13 3.27 4.24 3.26 4.50 3.23 4.70 3.17
20.0 3.35 2.85 3.46 2.92 3.70 3.04 3.78 3.11 3.96 3.23 4.08 3.23 4.19 3.22 4.44 3.19 4.64 3.13
21.0 3.32 2.83 3.44 2.90 3.67 3.02 3.76 3.08 3.93 3.21 4.05 3.20 4.16 3.20 4.41 3.17 4.61 3.11

404 23.0 3.28 2.79 3.39 2.86 3.62 2.98 3.71 3.04 3.88 3.17 3.99 3.16 4.10 3.16 4.35 3.12 4.55 3.06
25.0 3.22 2.75 3.34 2.81 3.56 2.93 3.64 2.99 3.81 3.11 3.92 3.11 4.04 3.10 4.27 3.07 4.47 3.01
27.0 3.18 271 3.29 2.77 3.51 2.89 3.59 2.95 3.76 3.07 3.87 3.06 3.98 3.06 4.22 3.03 4.41 2.97
29.0 3.13 2.67 3.24 2.73 3.45 2.84 3.54 2.90 3.70 3.02 3.81 3.01 3.92 3.01 4.15 2.98 4.34 2.92
31.0 3.07 2.62 3.18 2.68 3.39 2.79 3.47 2.85 3.63 2.97 3.74 2.96 3.85 2.96 4.08 2.93 4.26 2.87
33.0 3.02 2.57 3.12 2.63 3.33 2.74 3.41 2.80 3.57 2.91 3.67 291 3.78 2.91 4.00 2.88 4.19 2.82
35.0 2.96 2.52 3.06 2.58 3.27 2.69 3.34 2.74 3.50 2.86 3.60 2.85 3.70 2.85 3.92 2.82 4.10 2.76
37.0 2.90 247 3.00 2.53 3.20 2.64 3.28 2.69 3.43 2.80 3.53 2.80 3.63 2.79 3.85 2.77 4.02 2.71
39.0 2.84 2.42 2.94 2.48 3.14 2.58 3.21 2.63 3.36 2.74 3.46 2.74 3.56 2.73 3.77 2.71 3.94 2.65

TC:Total Capacity [kW]
SHC:Sensible Heat Capacity [kW]
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2-4-5. Part load performance

Combination
Indoor unit :

Outdoor unit :

RAV-SM304SDT-E

RAV-SM304AT(J)P-E

Engineering Data Book

Cooling Heating
Capacity Q (W) Power consumption W (W) Capacity Q (W) Power consumption W (W)
MINIMUM 900 250 800 170
RATING 2500 560 3400 860
Q: Capacity in W
W: Power Consumption in W
Cooling
Outdoor Load (%)
temperature (°C) 100 90 80 70 60 50 40 30 20 10
40 Q 2320 2080 1850 1620 1390 1160 930 830 830 830
w 610 550 480 430 370 330 280 270 270 270
35 Q 2500 2250 2000 1750 1500 1250 1000 900 900 900
w 560 500 440 390 340 300 260 250 250 250
30 Q 2640 2370 2110 1840 1580 1320 1050 950 950 950
w 500 450 400 350 310 270 230 230 230 230
25 Q 2730 2450 2180 1910 1640 1360 1090 980 980 980
w 450 400 360 310 270 240 210 200 200 200
20 Q 2830 2550 2260 1980 1700 1420 1130 1020 1020 1020
w 400 360 320 280 240 220 190 180 180 180
Heating
Outdoor Load (%)

temperature (°C) 100 90 80 70 60 50 40 30 20 10
15 Q 4100 3690 3280 2870 2460 2050 1640 1230 960 960
w 970 850 750 620 510 410 320 230 190 190
10 Q 3660 3290 2930 2560 2200 1830 1460 1100 860 860
w 900 790 690 580 470 380 290 210 180 180
7 Q 3400 3060 2720 2380 2040 1700 1360 1020 800 800
w 860 750 660 550 450 360 280 200 170 170
5 Q 2580 2320 2060 1810 1550 1290 1030 770 610 610
w 790 690 610 500 410 330 260 180 160 160
9 Q 2460 2210 1970 1720 1480 1230 980 740 580 580
w 760 660 580 490 400 320 250 180 150 150
0 Q 2380 2140 1900 1670 1430 1190 950 710 560 560
w 740 640 570 470 390 310 240 170 150 150
5 Q 2180 1960 1740 1530 1310 1090 870 650 510 510
w 690 600 530 440 360 290 220 160 140 140
7 Q 2100 1890 1680 1470 1260 1050 840 630 490 490
w 670 580 510 430 350 280 220 160 130 130
10 Q 1910 1720 1530 1340 1150 960 760 570 450 450
w 640 560 490 410 330 270 210 150 130 130
15 Q 1470 1320 1180 1030 880 740 590 440 350 350
w 570 490 430 360 300 240 180 130 110 110
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Combination

Indoor unit :
Outdoor unit :

RAV-SM404SDT-E

RAV-SM404AT(J)P-E

Engineering Data Book

Cooling Heating
Capacity Q (W) Power consumption W (W) Capacity Q (W) Power consumption W (W)
MINIMUM 900 180 800 140
RATING 3600 930 4000 970
Q: Capacity in W
W: Power Consumption in W
Cooling
Outdoor Load (%)
temperature (°C) 100 90 80 70 60 50 40 30 20 10
40 Q 3330 3000 2670 2330 2000 1670 1330 1000 830 830
w 1020 890 750 640 520 420 320 230 200 200
35 Q 3600 3240 2880 2520 2160 1800 1440 1080 900 900
w 930 810 690 590 480 380 290 210 180 180
30 Q 3790 3410 3040 2660 2280 1900 1520 1140 950 950
W 840 730 620 530 430 340 260 190 160 160
25 Q 3920 3530 3140 2750 2350 1960 1570 1180 980 980
w 750 650 560 480 390 310 230 170 150 150
20 Q 4080 3670 3260 2850 2450 2040 1630 1220 1020 1020
w 670 580 500 430 350 270 210 150 130 130
Heating
Outdoor Load (%)
temperature (°C) 100 90 80 70 60 50 40 30 20 10
15 Q 4820 4340 3860 3380 2890 2410 1930 1450 960 960
w 1100 900 770 630 510 400 290 200 160 160
10 Q 4310 3880 3440 3010 2580 2150 1720 1290 860 860
w 1020 840 710 590 470 370 270 190 150 150
7 Q 4000 3600 3200 2800 2400 2000 1600 1200 800 800
w 970 800 680 560 450 350 260 180 140 140
5 Q 3040 2730 2430 2120 1820 1520 1210 910 610 610
W 890 730 620 510 410 320 240 170 130 130
9 Q 2890 2600 2320 2030 1740 1450 1160 870 580 580
w 860 710 600 490 400 310 230 160 120 120
0 Q 2800 2520 2240 1960 1680 1400 1120 840 560 560
w 830 690 580 480 390 300 220 150 120 120
5 Q 2560 2310 2050 1800 1540 1280 1030 770 510 510
w 780 640 540 450 360 280 210 140 110 110
7 Q 2470 2220 1980 1730 1480 1240 990 740 490 490
w 750 620 530 430 350 270 200 140 110 110
10 Q 2250 2020 1800 1570 1350 1120 900 670 450 450
w 720 590 500 420 330 260 190 130 100 100
15 Q 1730 1560 1380 1210 1040 860 690 520 350 350
w 640 530 450 370 300 230 170 120 90 90
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2-4-6. Fan static characteristics

Standard air volume : 660m3/h
60
| I
| |
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Engineering Data Book

2-4-7. Sound characteristics (NC curve)

RAV-SM304SDT-E, RAV-SM404SDT-E

[Measuring location]

Under air intake

2m

=
E Duct

Air outlet

Center
1.5m

{

Air inlet

|
|
|
|
|
|
|
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L — @ Microphone
i

[External static pressure 10Pa]

Fan tap H| M| L
Sound pressure
level (dB(A)) 393633
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[External static pressure 20Pa]

Fan tap H|{M]|L
Sound pressure
level (dB(A)) 40 3| 4

70

60

Octave band sound frequency level (dB)

Approxi
hearing

63 125 250 500 1000 2000 4000 8000
Octave band center frequency (Hz)

[External static pressure 35Pa]

Fan tap H|{M]|L
Sound pressure
level (dB(A)) 4138135

70

[External static pressure 50Pa]

Fan tap H| M|[L

Sound pressure

60

Octave band sound pressure level (dB)

Approximate threshold of
hearing for continuous.noise
10 .

63 125 250 500 1000 2000
Octave band center frequency (Hz)

43 | 40 | 37
level (dB(A))
70
60
o
z
°©
3
- 50
o
c
[5)
=]
o
Y
=
5 40
=
3
o
(2]
©
=
S 30
[
>
©
©
o
20
Approximate threshold of|
hearing for continuous.noise
10 L L . . R
63 125 250 500 1000 2000 4000 8000

Octave band center frequency (Hz)




Digital Inverter series 4 Engineering Data Book

3. Outdoor Unit

3-1. Specifications

3-2. Dimension

3-3. Wiring diagrams

3-4. Refrigerant cycle diagram

3-5. Sound characteristics (NC curve)

3-6. Connecting pipe length and lift difference between
indoor units vs. capacity correction value
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Digital Inverter series 4

3-1. Outdoor Unit

<Digital Inverter series 4>

Engineering Data Book
———

Outside air temperature, Heating

Model name Outdoor unit RAV-SM 304AT(J)P-E 404AT(J)P-E
1 phase 220-240V, 50Hz
Power supply 1 phase 220V, 60Hz
(Power exclusive to outdoor is required.)
Compressor Motor (kW) 0.75 11
Pole 4.0 4.0
Refrigerant charged (kg) 0.8 1.4
Refrigerant control Pulse motor valve
Standard length (m) 7.5 7.5
Min. length (m) 2 2
Max. total length (m) 20 20
Inter
connecting pipe | Additional refrigerant charge 20g/m 20g/m
under long piping connector (15m to 20m) (15m to 20m)
Height Qutdoor lower (m) 10 10
difference Outdoor higher (m) 10 10
Height (mm) 550 550
Outer dimension | Width (mm) 780 780
Depth (mm) 290 290
Appearance Silky shade (Muncel 1Y8.5/0.5)
Total weight (k@) 33 39
Heat exchanger Finned tube
Fan Propeller fan
Fan unit Standard air flow high (m¥min.) 30 37
Motor (W) 43 43
Gas side (mm) 9.5 12.7
Connecting pipe
Liquid side (mm) 6.4 6.4
Sound pressure level Cooling/Heating (dB-A) 46/47 49/50
Sound power level Cooling/Heating (dB-A) 61/62 64/65
Outside air temperature, Cooling °C (Dry bulb temp.) -15to 46
-15t0 24

°C (Wet bulb temp.)
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3-2. Dimension

RAV-SM304AT(J)P-E
RAV-SM404AT(J)P-E

69.5

Engineering Data Book

Drain hole(dia.25)

Al 600 90
) egs
Drain hole
(2-dia.20 x 88 long hole) gl OS\A 25, 9| g 2-dia.11x 14 U-shape hole
L © /I ™ I (For dia.8-dia.10 anchor bolts)
= Q\ | k‘é/ Refrigerant pipe
S35 S = ¥ . 27 Connecting pipe port
folte) ‘é_ -[— Y — 1' — 9" —]— (dia.12.7 flare at gas side)
ol|e E ©olo o N ; Refri !
— ] gerant pipe
913 2 2 8 2 &3 _!_ -] Connecting pipe port
2 © S S _]_ (dia.6.4 flare at liquid side)
58 |8 - |
= 5] : ] 8-dia.6 hole
Blegs—™ —’ | (For fixing outdoor unit)
N~
N
2-dia.11x 14 long hole
(For dia.8-dia.10 anchor bolts)
147 483 257 157 _ 79
N S
| © 1
4 m (T
1
=
==
7 =
iz
o ol o ‘“lI[/,I'/f 145
3 [ 2 “ III'I'I'I'I(' 5 L
s 3| ¥ R A\ 25 31 143
s NEZ
N N
L 1) L = = b
< . o),
—_——
© w| o 32
™) © T 1
780 / 69

Discharge guard

Space required for service

Discharge guide mounting hole
(4-dia.4.5 embossing)

Earth terminal

$— I
500 or more J [ I
Discharge

port

600
e
S Product
® _ _external line
R15 &
2-dia.6 hole

320

"~ “Product )
external line
dia.11x 14 U-shape hole

2-dia.11x14 U-shape hole 600
(For dia.8-dia.10 anchor bolt) | |
| Suction port ‘
150 or more (
B - t T 300 or more
o 1
N —_—,— -_———
150
el or more —'_ Product . (Minimum
\ external line_| gistance up to wall)

2-dia.11x 14 long hole
(For dia.8-dia.10 anchor bolt)

4 _|dia. 11 14 long hole
600

Details of A legs

Details of B legs (Unit:mm)
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Digital Inverter series 4

3.3 Wiring diagrams
RAV-SM304AT(J)P-E
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3.4 Refrigerant cycle diagrams
RAV-SM304AT(J)P-E

RAV-SM404AT(J)P-E Temp. measurement

INDOOR UNIT
Indoor heat
exchanger
[~y
LN,
= s
(o))
Cross flow fan TA EE|S
1] 2S |2 Max. :20m
c--|g Mn.  :2m
[P] Pressure measurement v Deoxidized copper pipe By 2 8|S Chargeless : 15m
Gauge attaching port :\/i Outer dia. : 6.35mm M © E % Charge : 20g/m
Vacuum pump connecting port b {Thickness 10.8mm i %g g (16 to 20m)
Deoxidized copper pipe i i Sectional shape i i < <=ct)
{Oqter dia.:9.52mm} i of heat insulator i
Thickness : 0.8mm X. .X
A ,
! ]J Muffler [ Strainer
4-way valve ‘.
[ ' Pulse Modul
A\ Muffl ulse Modulating
uttier @ valve at liquid side
Compressor )
DA89X1C-23FZ22 U Strainer
M _J
Outdoor heat
exchanger
- - -
Temp. measurement —
Propeller fan Refrigerant amount : 0.80ng
OUTDOOR UNIT NOTE: M Gas leak check position

— Refrigerant flow (Cooling)
—-- Refrigerant flow (Heating)

NOTE :

* The maximum pipe length of this air conditioner is 20 m. When the pipe length exceeds 15m, the additional
charging of refrigerant, 20g per 1m for the part of pipe exceeded 15m is required. (Max. 100g)
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3.5 Sound characteristics (NC curve)

RAV-SM304AT(J)P-E RAV-SM404AT(J)P-E
Sound Cooling Heating Sound Cooling Heating
pressure level pressure level
(dB(A) 46 47 (dBA) 49 50
90 " " " " 90 ‘ ‘ ‘ -
: —6&— Cooling 3 3 3 3 —o— Cooling

80 et |07 Hoathg |

70
60
50
40

30

Octave band sound pressure level (dB)
Octave band sound pressure level (dB)

[Approximate threshold of

Ihearing for continuous nows\l i i j
10 ; ; ; ; ; ;

63 125 250 500 1000 2000 4000 8000 63 125 250 500 1000 2000 4000 8000

Octave band center frequency (Hz) Octave band center frequency (Hz)

[Approximate threshold of \J
[nearing for continuous noise
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3.6 Connecting pipe length and lift difference between indoor units vs.
capacity correction value

RAV-SM304AT(J)P-E

Cooling performance
10

5 —

100% 99% 98% 96%

_5 Y /
[/

0 5 10 15 20
Pipe length (m)

Outdoor unit height(m)
o

Heating performance
10

5 (R NEERN
N\

100% 95% 90% 85%

Outdoor unit height(m)
o

-10

0 5 10 15 20
Pipe length (m)
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RAV-SM404AT(J)P-E

Cooling performance
10

100% 99% 98% 96%

_5 / /
[/

0 5 10 15 20
Pipe length (m)

Outdoor unit height(m)
o

Heating performance
10

5 NN
NN\ N\

100% 98% 96% 94% 88%

Outdoor unit height(m)
o

-10

0 5 10 15 20
Pipe length (m)
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Specifications for ErPLot-10, Turkey Lot-10

<Single unit>

Engineering Data Book

Rated Capacit . Pdesign

Indoor unit type Indoor unit name Outdoor unit name HP (kW)p ’ SEER Energy | Pdesign | SCOP Energy h °
Cooling / Heating Label c (average)| ~ Label (average)

RAV-SM307KRTP-E RAV-SM304AT(J)P-E 1 2.5/3.4 5.90 A+ 2.5 4.00 A+ 3.0

RAV-SM304MUT-E RAV-SM304AT(J)P-E 1 2.5/3.4 5.53 A 25 4.27 A+ 3.1

RAV-SM304SDT-E RAV-SM304AT(J)P-E 1 25/3.4 6.10 A++ 25 4.48 A+ 29

ErPLot-10 RAV-SM407KRTP-E RAV-SM404AT(J)P-E 1.5 3.6/4.0 5.40 A 3.6 4.12 A+ 3.6

RAV-SM404MUT-E RAV-SM404AT)PE |15 3.6/4.0 5.35 A 36 4.27 A+ 3.7

RAV-SM404SDT-E RAV-SM404AT(J)P-E 15 3.6/4.0 5.55 A 3.6 3.88 A 37

RAV-SM407CTP-E RAV-SM404AT(J)P-E 1.5 3.6/4.0 5.96 A+ 3.6 4.98 At++ 4.0

RAV-SM307KRTP-TR RAV-SM304ATP-TR 1 2.5/3.4 5.90 A+ 25 4.00 A+ 3.0

RAV-SM304MUT-TR RAV-SM304ATP-TR 1 2.5/3.4 5.53 A 25 4.27 A+ 3.1

RAV-SM304SDT-TR RAV-SM304ATP-TR 1 2.5/3.4 6.10 A++ 2.5 4.48 A+ 2.9

Turkey Lot-10 [Rav:smMao7kRTP-TR  |RAV-SMA0ZATP-TR 15 3.6/4.0 5.40 A 36 4.12 A+ 36

RAV-SM404MUT-TR RAV-SM404ATP-TR 1.5 3.6/4.0 5.35 A 3.6 4.27 A+ 3.7

RAV-SM407CTP-TR RAV-SM404ATP-TR 15 3.6/4.0 5.96 A+ 3.6 4.98 A++ 4.0

* ErP Lot-10

In Europe the nominal efficiency method is becoming outdated.
The Seasonal Energy Efficiency Ratio (SEER) and the Seasonal Coefficient Of Performance (SCOP) will be introducted. The SEER/SCOP measuring
method is more reliable and better represent the performance of the units during the year. Instead of a single reference temperature condition, with this
new method the air conditioning systems are evaluated at different operating conditions (partial load); where Toshiba inverter units are known for being

extremely efficient.

The SEER/SCOP measurement applies only to air conditioners in single or multi split combinations with a cooling capacity below 12kW.

W BT L
TRt o By
Wi T

=

Energy Efficiency Class SEER SCOP
A+t++ SEER = 8.50 SCOP = 5.10
A++ 6.10 = SEER < 8.50 4.60 = SCOP < 5.10
a {' A+ 5.60 = SEER < 6.10 4.00 = SCOP < 4.60
A 5.10 = SEER < 5.60 3.40 = SCOP < 4.00
B 4.60 = SEER < 5.10 3.10 = SCOP < 3.40
E;:J E', C 4.10 = SEER < 4.60 2.80 = SCOP < 3.10
D 3.60 = SEER < 4.10 2.50 = SCOP < 2.80
E 3.10 = SEER < 3.60 2.20 = SCOP < 2.50
Y F 2.60 = SEER < 3.10 1.90 = SCOP < 2.20
: G SEER < 2.60 SCOP < 1.90

A
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